SERVICE MANUAL

US Model

Canadian Model

AEP Model
UK Model

E Model

SPECIFICATIONS

AUDIO POWER SPECIFICATIONS

(US, Canadian model)

POWER OUTPUT AND TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION:
With 8 ohm loads, both channels driven, from 20 — 20,000Hz;
rated 55 watts per channel minimum RMS power, with no more
than 0.08% total harmonic distortion from 250 milliwatts to
rated output.

Amplifier section
Continuous RMS power output
e
80 + 80 watts (10% THD, 6 ohms)
(AEP,UK,Emodel) g5 , g5 watts (0.08% THD, 6 ohms)
At 40 Hz - 20 kHz, 0.08% THD
50 + 50 watts (6 ohms)
Power bandwidth (IHF)
10 Hz - 40 kHz
Dynamic headroom
2.1dB ('78 IHF)
Harmonic distortion
Less than 0.08% at rated output
Intermodulation (IM) distortion
(60 Hz : 7 kHz=4:1) Less than 0.08% at rated output
Frequency response
PHONO : RIAA equalization curve =0.5dB
TUNER
CD
AUX
TAPE

10 Hz - 50 kHz * dB

MIC: 100 Hz — 10 kHz + 5dB

VIDEO: 10 Hz — 50 kHz *JdB
Residual noise Less than 100 uV (6 ohms, network A)
Damping factor 25 (6 ohms, 1 kHz)
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Inputs
Shiiiaty | (mpedence | MPEREE S/N (weighting
y 5 ©€ | capability (1 kHz) | network, input
level)
73 dB
PHONO |25mV 50 kQ 100 mV 75dB*
(A, 2.5 mV)
TUNER
cb 98 dB
AUX 150 mV 50 kQ — 80dB*
TAPE (A, 150 mV)
VIDEO1,2
(audio)
70 dB
MIC 2mV 50kQ S~ 70dB*
(A, 2 mV)

* '78 IHF
— Continued on Page 2 —
SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY SHADING AND MARK

A ON THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS AND IN THE
PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL TO SAFE OPERATION.
REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH SONY PARTS
WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS
MANUAL OR IN SUPPLEMENTS PUBLISHED BY SONY.

ATTENTION AU COMPOSANT AYANT RAPPORT
A LA SECURITE!

LES COMPOSANTS IDENTIFIES PAR UNE TRAME ET
UNE MARQUE A\ SUR LES DIAGRAMMES SCHE-
MATIQUES ET LA LISTE DES PIECES SONT CRITIQUES
POUR LA SECURITE DE FONCTIONNEMENT. NE REM-
PLACER CES COMPOSANTS QUE PAR DES PIECES
SONY DONT LES NUMEROS SONT DONNES DANS CE
MANUEL OU DANS LES SUPPLEMENTS PUBLIES PAR
SONY.

INTEGRATED STEREO AMPLIFIER

SONY.
AUD
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TA-V77

Outputs REC OUT 1,2, VIDEO 1 (audio)
Voltage 150 mV
Impedance 4.7 k ohms

SPEAKER A, B
Accepts speakers of 6 - 16 ohms.
HEADPHONES
Accepts low and high impedance head-
phones.

VIDEO 1 (video), MONITOR
Voltage 1 Vp-p
Impedance 75 ohms

Graphic equalizer

Power requirements
US, Canadian model: 120 V ac, 60 Hz
AEP model: 220 V ac (or 240 V ac adjustable by
authorized Sony personnel), 50/60 Hz
UK model: 240 V ac (or 220 V ac adjustable by
Sony personnel), 50 Hz
E model: 120, 220, or 240 V ac adjustable,
50/60 Hz
Power consumption
US model. 100 W
Canadian model: 160 W
AEP, E model: 130 W
UK model. 110W

Center frequencies : 63 Hz, 125 Hz, 250 Hz, AC outlets US, Canadian, AEP, E model: 1 unswitched,
500 Hz, 1 kHz, 2 kHz, 4 kHz, 8 kHz, 16 kHz 100 watts max.
UK model: 1 switched, 100 watts max.
General Dimensions Approx. 355 x 130 x 245 mm (w/h/d)
System Preamplifier section: low-noise IC NF type (14 x 5's x 9%4 inches)
equalizer amp including projecting parts and controls
Power amplifier section: pure- Weight Approx. 6.2 kg (13 Ib 11 0z) net
complementary SEPP OCL power Approx. 6.6 kg (14 Ib 9 0z) in shipping carton
amplifier with all stages direct coupled
[0dB=0775V |
FEATURES

With the TA-V77, an amplifier for the AV (Audio-Video)
era, recording/playback of hi-fi video is possible, in addi-
tion to the usual audio sources.

@ One pair of recording playback jacks for video and one
playback jack each on front and rear panels. Monitor
jack provided.

eWith the optional Sony ST-V77/V77L system control
tuner, remote control operation of the whole audio
system and direct function* are possible.

e9-band graphic equalizer for fine adjustment of tone
quality.

@ Built-in 9-band spectrum analyzer.

eWake-up volume feature, with which timer-activated
play at a preset volume level is possible.

e Microphone mixing jack.

e Easy-to-read volume level indicator.

*With direct function, the amplifier operation mode can be changed
automatically by simply pressing the operation key of the required
equipment. For example, when you want to switch from an FM program
to a record, press the START/STOP key of the turntable system. The
operation mode of the amplifier is automatically set to PHONO and
record play starts.

SAFETY CHECK-OUT (US Model)

After correcting the original service problem,
perform the following safety check before releasing
the set to the customer:

Check the antenna terminals, metal trim, “metallized”
knobs, screws, and all other exposed metal parts for
AC leakage. Check leakage as described below.

LEAKAGE TEST

The AC leakage from any exposed metal part to
earth ground and from all exposed metal parts to any
exposed metal part having a return to chassis, must
not exceed 0.5mA (500 microampers). Leakage
current can be measured by any one of three
methods.

1. A commercial leakage tester, such as the
Simpson 229 or RCA WT-540A. Follow the
manufacturers’ instructions to use these instru-
ments.

2

A battery-operated AC milliammeter. The Data
Precision 245 digital multimeter is suitable for
this job.

3. Measuring the voltage drop across a resistor by
means of a VOM or battery-operated AC volt-
meter. The “limit” indication is 0.75V, so
analog meters must have an accurate low-
voltage scale. The Simpson 250 and Sanwa
SH-63Trd are examples of a passive VOM that
is suitable. Nearly all battery operated digital
multimeters that have a 2V AC range are
suitable. (See Fig. A)

TA-V77

To Exposed Metal
Parts on Set

AC
%1,5 k2 / voltmeter

0.15uF
(0.75V)

= Earth Ground

Fig. A. Using an AC voltmeter to check AC leakage.

SERVICING NOTE

When repairing this set, be sure to remove the con-
nector that connected with remote control terminal.

— MODEL IDENTIFICATION —
(Specification Label)

[SONY. S

INTEGRATED STEREO AMPLIFIER

MODEL NO. TA-V77
SRTEETEEE RS I

TS e T PR

US model: AC 120V 60Hz 100W
Canadian model: AC 120V 60Hz 160W
AEP, G-AEP model: AC 220V ~ 50/60Hz 130W

777 28

UK model: AC 240V ~ 50/60Hz 110W

. s

E model: AC 120/220/240V ~ 50/60Hz 130W
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SECTION 1

OUTLINE

1-1. FUNCTION OF CONTROLS

Front panel

© POWER switch

Press this switch to turn on the power (o ON). Press
again to turn off the power (o OFF). When the power is
supplied, the AUDIO SOURCE indicator and either the
VIDEO 1 or VIDEO 2 indicator, whichever was selected
previously, of the AV INDICATOR light and the TUNER
input is automatically selected.

© 9-BAND SPECTRUM ANALYZER

This indicates the right and left input level with the
same frequency division of the built-in graphic
equalizer.

© BALANCE indicator

When the L or R side of the BALANCE control keys is
kept pressed, the bar moves in the corresponding direc-
tion. The movement of the bar is not proportional to the
number of times the BALANCE key is pressed.

O VOLUME indicator

This indicates the output volume level. As the indication
moves towards the top right, the volume level increases.
When the power is turned on, the volume level set last
flickers and goes off once. Then the volume indication
gradually increases to the last preset level.

© MUTING indicator
This indicator lights when the MUTING key is pressed.

@ WAKE UP VOLUME indicator

This indicator flickers when the MEMORY key is press-
ed and the wake-up volume is memorized. When the in-
dicator lights, the wake up volume feature stands by.

© AV INDICATOR
This indicates the signal flow of the audio and video
sources.

© FUNCTION keys
Press the appropriate key to select the input signal
source. The built-in indicator lights.

© WAKE UP VOLUME key and MEMORY key

Once the wake-up volume level is preset, play at the

preset volume level is possible when the power is turned

on next time.

MEMORY: Press to memorize the wake-up volume
level.

WAKE UP VOLUME: Press to set the wake-up volume
level or to put the wake-up volume feature on stand-
by.

@ GRAPHIC EQUALIZER key

Press to activate the graphic equalizer. The indicators
located at the left of each controls light. To bypass the
graphic equalizer, press the key again.

_4_
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@ BALANCE control keys
Press to govern the amount of sound coming from each
speaker or headphones, for optimum stereo effect.

® MUTING key

Press to decrease the sound level temporarily. Press
again to resume the original sound level. When this key
is pressed, the MUTING indicator lights. The VOLUME
indicator illumination does not change.

® VOLUME control keys

Press the + side to increase the volume level. Press the
— side to decrease the volume level.

When the power is supplied, the volume level gradually
increases to the level which was set previously.

O MIC MIXING control

This adjusts the balance between the volume of the
microphone and the program source. Slide the control
towards MIC for increased microphone volume. Slide
the control towards SOURCE for increased source
volume. When microphone mixing is not done, slide this
control fully down to SOURCE.

® MIC jack

For connecting a microphone used for microphone
mixing.

Rear panel

‘ TA-V77 TA-V77

(® Video selector switch

This selects the source connected to the VIDEO 2 IN

jacks on the rear panel or VIDEO 2 INPUT jacks on the

front panel.

o FRONT: To select the source connected to the
VIDEO 2 INPUT jacks on the front panel.

0 REAR: To select the source connected to the VIDEO
2 IN jacks on the rear panel.

({ VIDEO 2 AUDIO INPUT jacks

Connect the audio output of a second video recorder,
microcomputer, etc. to these jacks. For audio tape dub-
bing, use these jacks for connection of a playback tape
deck.

(@ VIDEO 2 VIDEO INPUT jack
Connect the video output of a second video recorder,
microcomputer, etc. to this jack.

(® Graphic equalizer controls and indicators

Silde the controls of the frequency band upwards (+10)
or downwards (—10) to equalize the sound of the pro-
gram source selected with the FUNCTION key.

@ SPEAKERS selectors
Depress to select speaker system A, B or both.

@ HEADPHONES jack
Accepts all low or high impedance stereo headphones.

M2 2

"
®

inpuTh |

APE RECORDER | INPUT
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@ Ground terminal ()

To prevent hum, be sure to connect the ground wire of
the turntable system to this ground terminal. If hum per-
sists, it may be helpful to connect the ground terminal
directly to earth via a ground rod.

@ PHONO input jacks
Accept the output of a turntable system.

@ CD (Compact Disc) input jacks
Accept the output of a compact disc player.

@ TAPE RECORDER REC OUT 1 jacks

Accept the input of a double cassette deck for recor-
ding. When using a double cassette deck other than a
Sony model, connect the deck to TAPE RECORDER REC
OUT 2 jacks.

@ TAPE RECORDER TAPE input jacks
Accept the output of a tape deck for playback.

@ TAPE RECORDER REC OUT 2 jacks
Accept the input of a normal cassette deck or double
cassette deck other than a Sony model for recording.

@ TUNER input jacks
Accept the output of a tuner.

(2] REMOTE OUT (remote control output) connector
Connect to the REMOTE IN connector of other
Sony equipment (PS-LX550, PS-FL770 etc.) with the sup-
plied 4-pin remote control cord for whole audio system
remote control.

D REMOTE IN (remote control input) connector
Use this connector to remotely control the whole audio
system with the ST-V77/V77L system control tuner. For
details, refer to the operating instructions of the
ST-V77IVTT7L.

@ MONITOR VIDEO OUT jack
Connect to the VIDEO IN jack of a color monitor.

@ VIDEO 1 VIDEO OUT jack
Connect to the VIDEO IN jack of a video recorder for
recording.

@ VIDEO 1 VIDEO IN jack
Connect to the VIDEO OUT jack of a video recorder for
playback.

@ VIDEO 2 VIDEO IN jack
Connect to the VIDEO OUT jack of the second video
recorder, etc.

¢ SPEAKERS A and B connectors
For connecting one or two pairs of speaker systems.
Either A or B or both can be selected by means of the
front panel SPEAKERS selectors.

@ AC OUTLET

This is used to power other audio components whose

total power consumption is less than 100 watts.

UNSWITCHED (US, Canadian, AEP, E model): This outlet
is not controlled by the POWER switch setting on
the front panel.

SWITCHED (UK model). This outlet is controlled by the
POWER switch setting on the front panel.

Do not connect any electrical home appliance such as
an electric iron, fan, TV or other high-wattage equip-
ment to this ac outlet.

For customers of the E model supplied with plug adaptor:
If necessary, use the plug adaptor to connect the amplifier
to an ac outlet in the house. However, when making con-
nections between Sony components, the adaptor is not
needed.

€@ Power cord

Connect to a wall outlet. For whole audio system
remote control, connect to the SWITCHED AC OUTLET
of the optional Sony ST-V77/V77L system control tuner.

@ VIDEO 2 AUDIO IN jacks
Connect to the AUDIO OUT jacks of the second video
recorder, etc.

@ VIDEO 1 AUDIO IN jacks
Connect to the AUDIO OUT jacks of a video recorder for
playback.

@ VIDEO 1 AUDIO OUT jacks
Connect to the AUDIO IN jacks of a video recorder for
recording.
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1-2. BLOCK DIAGRAM

1C201
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SECTION 2
DISASSEMBLY

Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given.

1 TA-V77 TA-V77

TOP COVER REMOVAL

& top cover screw

top cover

TA-V77 TA-V77W

MAIN BOARD/POWER AMP BOARD/HEAT

As lead wires connecting main board
to power amp board are short, remove
these two boards together.

main board

power amp board

Qsvrrixe

SINK (L) REMOVAL

PANEL REMOVAL

BVTT3x 6

heat sink (L)

INPUT BOARD REMOVAL

When reassembling, be careful to catch

the lead wires.
input board

@ BvTP3x 8

CIRCUIT BOARD LOCATION

Speaker terminal board

Power amp (L) board

Fuse board

FLT board
CIRCS board

Power amp (R) board

FLT drive board
(7
Speaker switch \ <7/ ‘ L B \ Input board

board \ - Q% / {2 o = \

S 5 S~ >

(NN \ 7 .
Headphone ——— %&-\S E \l
. ] Control board

GEQ board

Main board
Front video 2 board

Display board
MIC board

Key board switch board

TA-V77

Note on schematic diagram :

e All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. pF: uuF
50 WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
and tantalums.

e All resistors are in © and !/, W or less unless otherwise
specified.

© : signal path.

e Components for right channel have same values as for left
channel. Reference numbers are coded from 250, 350,
550, 650.

e &3 : nonflammable resistor.
= : B+ bus.

mmm . B— bus.

e Voltages are dc with respect to ground unless otherwise
noted.

® Readings are taken under no-signal conditions with
a VOM (50k2/V).

e Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
tion tolerances. :

® Waveforms are taken to ground in no signal mode by
using oscilloscope.

Voltage variations may be noted due to normal pro-
duction tolerances.

e Switch
Ref. No. Switch Position

S1 VIDEO 2 INPUT REAR
s2 VOLUME + OFF
s3 VOLUME — OFF
S4 BALANCE L OFF
86 BALANCE R OFF
Sé MUTING -20dB OFF
s7 GRAPHIC EQUALIZER | OFF
S8 VIDEO 1 OFF
S9 VIDEO 2 OFF
S10 TAPE OFF
S11 WAKE UP VOLUME OFF
S12 PHONO OFF
S13 TUNER OFF
S14 CD OFF
S15 MEMORY OFF
S16 POWER OFF
S1741 SPEAKERS A ON
S$17-2 SPEAKERS B OFF
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3-1. AUDIO SECTION

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (See page 13 for notes.)

SECTION 3
DIAGRAMS

l TA-V77 TA-V77 ’

‘ TA-V77 TA-V77 ‘
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e = i -6.2V -2y l MAIN BOARD(II-'))) ”péz.‘f,i sV | vel4 K L. SR o T =2
CNJ203-2 5 R2g 2 C205L c2i3 & = | —e—C
iy %0 Jev T ozor &5 [INPUT BOARD(1/3)] : Q208,209 2502458 v i 1c8o! G D814 155202
CNJ202-2 oo 6 D501—509 : These diodes ore incruded in RV50!-509. GE'Q LED SWITCH 0 3 //Rz/zl/—- B8 T0 o 0.7V
i CONTROL BOARD IC80I  wPCI237H
L chu204-4 o) o = \ D201 HZ5CLL 4 i1l meEiiLsy T4 ey ] QBOI 2SAII75 i 2 it OC PROTECTOR
B- o 1 cal3
2 : Liov RBOB
[ [ FRONT VIDEO 2 BOARD(I/3)] [MIC BOARD] ~ aso1 2scause o WA BOATBTA - - VIDED 11115V iy Jf wwes souo (= w e R
e ghaty CNJ208- 1 = T0 CONTROL mmdut-ﬂ“—- r
7 canl e ! T L Jov :
4401 VFHL g.b? nﬁ‘oa s @ 053/50v | ! 1 22%1@ Nzcz"(?i Y 12v 25
r € L| Qi?'w l m? nge B 7,2 e 0803
2R40I  tR40Z L —¢t— o R
o - S - 2 0 Q201 DTAI24ES , Q202 DTCI24ES ;
| ' 000 FIN° T mﬂ& g 59 L VIDEO | OUT CONTROL 2 .-i':*‘ o \
Ll
Lcan D806 =
‘ T 50 [PROMT. VioED. 2 e | mion ] N il
Note: The components identified by shading and mark o+ A 0402.403 Fhes N___VIDEO |43V - ot
A\ are critical for safety. Replace only with = - 155202 ; @ o contRoL BoARD D806, 807 ~12.5v % 0807 2
A CNJ209-| HZ 11 C8071+
part number specified. &
i pe Q402 — 404 25C2458 Q405 2SC2878 T
CNJ209-2
VIDEO 2 IN — #NOT REPLACEABLE
R (REAR) | g = T PR "BUILT IN TRANSFORMER
Note: Les composants identifiés par une trame et une s 'i0 i conthoL "°““°@ nw.':rE Csrlvalo
: marque /\ sont critiques pour la sécurité. Ne les  (FrowT) }," Q803 25D809, Q804 25B73|
REG
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WWW.
3-2. AUDIO SECTION MOUNTING DIAGRAM

— Conductor Side —
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 3 | 8 | 9 | ho 'Y 1 E. 8 A3 | 14 e WL S T | 17 | 18 -— | an.. 21 | el =] 8 MBS | 26 | v . R =1 29 . - | 32 o Semiconductor Lesd Layouts
 — — [ ouT I [—L—'l
- ( -45V -3V 43V
70 coNTROL SECTION @F=——9-27> » ax ol ol =T ni] ~ 5 ? |m e e cX7977 :sr-rimn
D it -, 0 [INPUT BOARD] R _"-}"'y..'.f'—'—-' T POWER AMP AEP, G- D
- % g Bl READ _| LBOARD (L) e TR MPEDANCE | A | A DTC124ES
1C652 10602 BOARD (R) - 6-160 [AC_ouTLET)
402 D402 © :" [ MAIN BOARD] -l,—s AEP MODEL ONLY L,.?,s AEP MODEL ONLY mm:-zl @ e ] @® :l & I - UEWITCHED I
iy o D402 __ e [ | gy | | | [FUSE BOARD] ' e
i v I8 7.6V 7 e : i e : |
' { | o ; ’ g : 4 ; S 686, 6{ _! @- _,l e G‘.AE‘; | B ,I s (Top vew
wlt::los lle . L = i # AL Wf 18 ig ALE -- 0 s i r 1 ONLY I |BR! 4 0 C
g ; R OFF OV S0V ] o L mo ) % S . i) § . | 0 z :G:Ac N | CX7978 ¢
; j e . . — getalelal° : R lsiafeal T/ [i2] : 2 & ) | . | B LA7220
207 208 OFF 1.5V r | 8EP, LUK, = | o A | \ - 1615141312110 9
cNJ2 : R ettt £ e - letter side
ic301 206 209 ¥ G- AEP "%‘EI‘ < — SILEAKER l 48 - l TP, 12345678
807 205 uofnztm.v ‘ 7 ) [TERMIN AL BOARD] Ea TRANSFORMER {Too view)
60! 12V il i (o = Rep ) | : L oRG |
651 :ur :5% : on:(—t E i €804: ] ) | I
806 ssiGOl BLE et i OFF : 12V K 1 v5 £ 0 ] oV ‘ Y I | C LC4066BH o
1c203 . ; N2l i [ ks g ey I L] I 14131211109 8
’;‘.*!’ 3 fogs WHT b ionMODELDBOI | . ‘ sttt
o1 - 0803 = B [/ SPEAKER D 5 | e 1052
- - | cs0 " i ROANaeRey . i1%t-we.  ome | 1T _| 12345067
803 = . o4 fal : - 2 Jooo | = (Ton view cathode
> - 1 1. v i ml e e e s — — — — — — —— . e e —
-] et = 371 =T * ; h ks | UC WODEL | D
804 | IC20! ; 8 i t A D802 {- a | 24 | BRN @ | M-5218
b 3 oo i e . ) {ega T | | Y X
802 \Lﬁo . | & A oFF o | LFUSE BoaRo] | g
1502 1C501 ON B, 14 3 2v =~ L [Iﬂ I | —
VOL MIN:0.6v| T NG,
201 e / I e AEP, UK, £ MODEL IN:0.6V b l J l (1o s
r R{: ; [ 1] TAPE: I#ml uml d LS ) ACIN
8l sy 0 R & | ! i LL 58 145 o v RED | | E
808 208 g 2 = I VIDEO\-2.5V 6-AEP MODEL 0814 T | ] |
8i2 1c601 . —— m— g (CHASSIS) . } a0
814 2 Rz23 | |
805 | 1€202 814 095 -
2| 202 g, = - =: = LR ~ . | i |
SO! el a
2 £ | ;- @ ) : 4 i) { | gy s i | |
" PN ‘e JjREDl 7 e — % 8 SO baj ?t:” Ly | = B L ORG 19 x
4 L EERT R TR T OBy L TisEhe 48 ed<arxd] 1 -9 h| z[E 1+ 61 J :
GLP e LML L 8 8 VIDED) :-11.5v | braor | *W{ ViDEOL 115V ViDED) ity B 4 N~ S % A ] £ W L ? I I F (Marking side view) 1852021
7 g e | I [ e ] J % I | cathode
ONLY e S e, S 6oaeP MODEL oNLY 21.24,25,29 >— 25 & T cib i = » : ce)ll( - TERSPGRE: I l
4% L 34,35 L o Sl e 5 =i é ;- I uPC1237H
—<30,31 <30> 30,32,33 B (CHASSIS) ' | —
_—_ —
: 4 US, Canadian MODEL , I SRS W - RERR R . N ORRAEG m
1 T | —_—— AL = anode
| | G ti? 1693
0 (BLU) | [FUSE BOARD] | CNd30I |
20 3 UNSWITCHED
¢ [ (g ) | ! [FUSE BOARD] it i Note: 258731 ot
- ] BRI | e Color code of sleeving over the end of the jacket. — 25D809-K .
i o l & F901 | T I - letter side cathode
551 552 553 554 [FRONT VIDEO 2 BOARD] = | l 4w
| et s T o z N P | | : RED H
: 3 z —
5 j_ J g i it £ | | b |
.| |8 B4 & ld i AS ! g | oBsl 9 o [0 B2Bz o ¢ | © BB o 0 | © BF6F o y \¥ By 1~ 4 Ny I I E c¥ anode
'*-'\ =3 E s i " 3 ? | 1) e ==
w0 1 ' \ gind R A1 1 20 | - L L5 | | £iath |
E | o o :‘. i 0 m-- ; o ,"?_m:"* ¢ 07— -"' q o T — - v s ol - .-‘ s I l TRANSFORMER ! e o—: par:s ex:ra:i ffr‘c:m ::: c:rl:z:::ts i::::e. ::g;:;g:
- | " L1 o ’ i ® e—: parts extra rom the con g R
5% S 86 (CHASSIS) " -T ILP\ ‘LfT Tl\ |L;TTTL'\ ;rTTIL\ 'L"”TTTK‘ ‘L’ : ereo. ] l | e W : part mounted on the conductor side. 1
505 506 507 508 " 0 J A ﬂm mrsm%“ ® ===p== :signal path
503%0s 509 v 5 :) = - i I 3 | =1 ol | . —-—» : L-CH signal path
504 505 i e | V90! l o ss=mp : R-CH signal path
7 : —
98 9| ¥ | \ | | gy /A
s I 18 I » — pattern
b G G ! |
| ¢ | | J
D Ic q ‘\‘0." > l— T e e e s —— — — — — — I
(CHASSIS) e <18 20,22 > —< 22>

T ~5g=

. T s e o e
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TA-V77 3.3. CONTROL SECTION TA-V77 TA-V77 TA-V77 TA-V77

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1 l 2 od 3 od @4 od 6 I 6 - 8 L8 | % od A0 id 11 od A2 eod A8 gi (8 ol A8 a4 HR af A7 af A8 o4 §9 s £0 f £ pod £ ol [N a2l B8 ¢l £8 al @8 al g7 L £8 | @28 ol M
Note: - - — - — — - - - = — —
e All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. pF: uuF [CONTROL BOARD(I/2)] ic701 msziep . IC705 M5218P 1C701 W5218P 1C704 M5218P ICT05 M5218P IC704 M5218P IC703 M5218P 1C702 M5218P IC703 M5218P IC702 M5218P P ICTIT_713 LC4066B = ic714 BA6l46  Ic709,710 LBizoo  [FLT DRIVE BOARD]
50 WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics - BPF (FULL) BPF (63Hz) BPF (125Hz) BPF (250Hz) BPF (500Hz) BPF (IkHz) BPF (2kHz) BPF (4kHz) BPF (8kHz) BPF (I6kHz) o710 - 8.9V A R SWITT:;:G b ™ Yo
and tantalums. A 18k R703 ! bt
- : L c703 0047 c707 0p22 c7ii 00l C715 00047 c719 00033 c723 00033 C727 00033 c731 00033 735 00047 st
e All resistors are in £ and !, W or less unless otherwise SPECTRUM it o Pl e it e e it 2l o Bl sy | FTTT
i ANALYZER W " w w
specified. i INPUT R70! 0 R7I0 M RTIB IM sy 722 680K R726 390k L Lol RT38 33k " 520 I
4 —10. —10.5V CT20 [TV- [~10.! . LSV -10.5
e Components for right channel have same values as for left fggf ggj,gg X T [ e Rt O‘EJS;EL _w T & 720 D'E \ L & iz gég}gi o= e | G338 | 5 |_3 o L £ w3 UCIZ'O:E_T e e —~ 9 wr |
channel. Reference numbers are coded from 250, 350, l ; |_ x 2 ";"!- l ,L b 1. 7 m:ﬁ‘,v l k8 B .} |o?v l a0 i~ »t i 7 "ﬁi l X L i Oy§¥ l b 5 J
SPECTRUM[  R702 -10. | -10.5Y | s ‘ 10,5V, | P— . | =0, 4 E e 2
0. U Loy 7 Rs s ‘g;gJ: g 2 S g ? WidmT | FLEYUT ? L B 0 ? 8 s wer 0L s 7 L e W g £ e I : o |
e &} : nonflammable resistor. R ~10.5V T T T l
» !
e wmmmm : B+ bus. B IC7I5 M5218P ; : v { L E L U
BPF AMP p-21.5V
¢ =mme B bus. o ICIO] MBBB50I-260M  DI2I,122 155202  ICI0Z W54566P 701710 185202 LoV [ as
e Voltages are dc with respect to ground unless otherwise I A il il % Caldaialii 1w 1 o "J"'Q‘a" i3 rer ;
noted. | YOI (BACK-UP LITHIUM CELL) ! S 5V | PN L
i i iti i ] ICII M54519P -8.9V,
s Bl S o e s Bk 255 & oz 20 aaor » [DISPLAY BOARDI(I/4)] IC103,106 SN74LS373N ICI09-111 M545I9P [DISPLAY BOARD(I/4)] IC107,108 SN74LS375N teoonve | (DISPLAY BOARDI(1/4)] M
a VOM (50kQ/V). oV A s = X Lo DRIVE LED DRIVE L5V e = LED DRIVE A5V A e = ()
e Waveforms are taken to ground in no signal mode by C T Do ‘ B+ nal(l ! o 3 & L = LED ON 0.8V J : 4 %‘?
using oscilloscope. N L ont 1ss202 S PL2 10§ = Eosie _\21"_3_ o G
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal pro- L Rios g2 RS2 6 (0 g?-* - @" i R7 0i08
22k . mr
duction tolerances. = I @ Pad o <10 . - 8.9V, 1c7121(1/2)
i muTinG | - RIO7 VOLMIN .88V i sy 0:6 3 2 ! 12v P | Q806 2502458 ‘@z VOLUME
g R LAMP ON LAMP ON: 0.8v
* Swiron MUTING Q105 s 07 — ¥ R7|(4 4 13 -——‘ml —@9—< jRe “m" DI03 . oo
PLS \'n/j
A QI06 22 D8I9 HZEA [BALANCE ] |
Ref. No. Switch Position RO 4 2 8 3 T —@‘_" 4 LU - \ 2 s ||
/ g PL6 \ ~
-1 : 22 ) \ 330
s1 VIDEO 2 INPUT REAR D -1y ¥ st T rol®—4— )1 @ Fod e : (] :
2 VigLUME + QFF | QI05 DTAI24ES , Q106 OTCI24ES 1% I 0 - =, ool i <4 \
S3 VOLUME — OFF TO MAIN 4 = 1 = . SRR T ]+|ov L
S4 BALANCE L OFF — BORRD I aioi ‘_'?:v » DIO1, 102
s s ar¥ vizo bi20 1% £ ( 07 o7 | i&m’@ TR MBI B 5 Leuoéiv 3 a< bl S
- 155202 L = DI02 N 5.8Y e
S6 MUTING —20dB OFF e o, e Glo== g: VIDEO | OUT CONTROL 0 e ‘ |/ <Dio v IO g Hr’-lo.sv
Ss7 GRAPHIC EQUALIZER OFF E @ Yoo RIG2 = 22V RIO3 04 B3 GND RI32 470 \‘@ b 330 ool T [FLT BOARD]
S8 VIDEO 1 OFF Toco a7 ¢ i 2k o —0 —4| - 2048 \
s9 VIDEO 2 OFF cioz 0z @ o pd LTI ) 1 26V
Ql02 DTCI24ES 001 < - - =
s10 TAPE OEF CLOCK PULSE INVERT o l07 25C2458 ol [KEY BOARD SWITCH BOARD] Vg L 1C103 g+ N [F2av
BACK UP PULSE 00 &5 i ~ o7 m R30 470 | ™3 s A
s11 WAKE UP VOLUME OFF -y @ ; sy o8y q (>0 bt 1
Lcioz RIO4 (DISFLAY BOARD(I/4)] DI04, 105,109 TLY255 0.3V [ G8 67 G6 G5 G4 63 G2 Gl o
512 PHONO OFF Tooo a2 DII5, 116 185202 LA <06 = »@—Q B_ &> Reo gm0 | B2 DIOG, 107 GL5NG27 ' csi>—07 T si( F 1 [T e T
S13 TUNER OFF STROBE w 5D RO RIT PHONO | [VIDEO | [MuTING -2008] ' ! DI08 TLG255 M52 >—08 s2(
L ciog RII8 5y 3‘ 100k 3 __‘ ——< 05 \> D RI28 470 x_ - sk s
S14 CD OFF F Tooor 2 iy o P T 1 56 i saefls B - - A M 53 09 saé
| . = M54 >0 11 s4
S15 MEMORY OFF i sk o fF k0@ aaion © iy W 5 v ssoj o4 4(/1 .m E X LED ON:0.8V ! RIZS 470 —E“ﬁ (s] : < s5>—012 gl S5(|2 de
s16 POWER e [CIRCS BOARD] cm’mj\ 9T T aeved RI [Tuner ] | [vibEo 2 ] = VOLUWE] i 0.12v : "==5 (88 ryle s6(
) : s7 N 03 By LED ON: 3.6V 4 :
7-1 SPEAKERS A ON P mi lsas | sois | . B 18 @_ E |5~ ‘3. Ri24 470 | R ! 57 =L oy i S |
S17-2 | SPEAKERS B OFF jhics, O] fo (¥ o (oo | [t oo q Lo < 58 >z
| o | % % i, | )| o | 3 *@—q I 1 S A res a0 | ocy B 59 >—29
, aios (o] | [Fee) snApmc: ‘ s M<si0>—430 2~ sio(|=22 2
L I I aav g suslls | goelta | | ERUALIZER d.;h [—8 m = | mzz 40| Sy |[2] o - y M= si >3 sin(|= P i @)
Note: The components identified by shading and mark G | [ o = | o5 o -~ SO 5 IR ‘ gy [FLT DRIVE BOARD] ic706 4PD4063UBC IC707 4PDAOITEC s RN bt Kotk Lt .
A\ are critical for safety. Replace only with our ] b k2 (@ T eap——— o @_ | . n— » e moth % " ,;. w0
part number specified. o — | i (&] | L = i
Rildz WAKE UP . 1c707 B+ i § El4F
CWT R|1035 o sm% d}, ?" [ g‘av e IC706 K;‘{ ¥ l
- [_a“‘ ch‘ ND E
— il K3 (5 > e A 24 o3 ? b b - 46 5.3V 5V [,-53v LY ke T3 ™ 3 2 b &
-4 F8 = = = i 0
i o PR PROTECT 0.'7\/ = == T |Bq+ 1 2 >_D°_< ® i @—| cLock B+ ]‘ )’ J’ j a8
£ N 001 LRia7 LRIg6 LRI49 LRI4B 813 | 8 62 >— - =@
Note: Les composants identifiés par une trame et une | : + b Yo £100k Fi00k $i00k Fiook I 0 10=15 = / 1 e =
ge - ez ol 1
marque /\ sont critiques pour la sécurité. Ne les H T e * ) | l DIOI-103 TLG208-5 ( a1aa o e St 11 7 o o s i
remplacer que par une piéce portant le numéro Gy | ST _®w oy o G & b " ‘\ R o @ Ghock ~9.3v =
sHécifie. L VIDEO | 4.3V - 4 aav I<L | xof-@ | 2 | R & " T — %> | [CONTROL BOARD(I/2)] S
T I = ‘ : BOARD ':' T = ’ i : \ ! ~10.5v ~10.5V s 2 DH— 65 > : 10 SN
SR S : R OFF : OV o D¢ X! (4 ) 8 IO-?P'P B,dVZ-P 3 o 32%3‘/ BOARD
E= Q108 DTAII4YS 5 3.8V ~9.3v = 1708 - ok
REMOTE 1N B dimer || LI o8 Q805 2502458  DBIB HZ6A o 4G C Qll1 25C2458 + -
X3 5 0 14— REG Tl Byl SPECTRUM ANALYZER e
QI0l DTCI24ES 0-24 208V TN 3l-a | DBIS) HZ8C = 2af B
PROTECTOR OPERATION CANCEL X4 | 3 4 15 9.4VP-P 817 HZ5¢
| D
' GND X EX X5 5 GND L 2 0
2l 7 ® J T -9.3v
X6 2 RIO6 : RIOS ; 2 g 5
xgau \ 13 100k 100k o
v 7 c;g:_]_ I%D: \‘\ Gr;n Bu— ) — 0 - D8I7
: ICI04 MBB4051B DIll—114 155202 D= Sres 105V -z |
/,j, w SWITCH | 05V L @
0.245u5 0.245,8 — 10 1C708,709 LBI290 DBIS L%%" 26V 27V
J 7R [ =k 7 e FLT DRIVE 4], 1ov i : - Vi
‘ = carp el
i i

—24— —25— —26— —27— —28—




34, CONTROL SECTION MOUNTING DIAGRAN ’ TA-V77 TA-VG77 ‘ TA-V77

— Conductor Side —

1|2|3|4|5|6|7|8|9]10|11|12|13|14|15]1B|17|18|19|20

- ® Semiconductor Lead Layouts
1c711 1c713 =
1714 1706 1c707 1712 ic i B 20 I [ r i ko 1822 B-21>——— @ BAG146 25C2785
1710 1709 1708 2 é é é & AT To Aupio M54519P letter-side
( <12 i <1,2,5,6 %ﬁ ‘Iﬂ—q h D 10 8 ECTION A SN74LS375N
3 583% 2 g FEE EEEE EE 3 7 TC4051BP
FLT DRIVE BOARD e 2 58 GEE] EEE
( T 4 ] 3 l I_I_Z_}.-I 1 i 4 z |: 2 3 5 %] I: 334 05 05 07 %] 3041 ©PD4017BC
K 2 & ‘CHJB 'r.n.n ‘CH.IG CNJS ‘ cu.u‘ crum CNIT cn.us
94\:,» : = i £) 3 4 ' [CONTROL BOARD] Ic-Q ()} — 1615141312110 §
LAVFY -10. . — ~
! - v - -
0.8mS \ 713 5 2 ]
f = : ! 12345678
M 0.4vp-p  R7 - V 10,3V : - | B (Top view)
L - PRT— [ - 9 b 1" i I 16109 DTA114ES
0.8ms 20 FEONT ¥ e x | - DTA124€S
+ | I i l o ; . : = : R e ~ill LB1280 DTC124ES
| 5 z, C740 i 815 I
¥ l . ) 5 12V 2y 1 ' ICTI5
~ X & N3Nl D ON-:3.6V 5v ] s B
0.6
i f_J 1714 D N ‘ 806 s | |C :
2% ) 80 > 5 ’E | (Top view) 'c
» Z ; l 2 | CNJ | ICI07,1C108 | 702
T T 3 LEdoN T?' o 4 1_ 3 1c70l 710 b S
BLU A < . ! EEE 1C103 ICI06 ‘
i | 2.8V " o i o ) -l . 2 : ol 1 i uPD4069UBC 188202-1
Y gl e ! I ! . ‘ il ”g 14131211109 8 o
: & av 113 D
® c 5 I =t _ : | ic702 o
g / Jﬂ f 4 ! o : 21r] } '5 ’ﬁ ,
"op view)
| § 3 : 2 . 17 | A 3 | 805 818 817
N e L m| i | l s 4 =5 n | chy3 12t 12 i e
| - - ‘1 [FLT BOARD] c132 . o 008 3P ' i Ly 2 e M5218p
1 ! : & 2455 = RI34 . F E. 3 e . §h83 GL-5NG27
: Faas sl o Z |o Liis 15 E
it 5 ¥ i B nr
> - |
: cii2 { 12
f‘ c712 7 9 s | 703 705 i
: i o ey =9l | icroa 102 | '20 =
& 5 ol | (CHASSIS) Iciol e
R v 4 t d i e cathode
‘#, h e | o : ; L o CHN M54566P anode
? © > VOL MIN:0.85V ; ~ F
= = @ ) | ol | oa| =| =| - ! 101 704 701 | A 1
“-[ E %lglmlglﬁrlgl ml Slﬁl « ul 8| 3 #qs’ﬁlu rn| ﬁ‘mlu "—l‘l—l 6 C P I CNPIS | 1670 ‘g'e\ it
c : ‘ I.':’ TICIOZ slht—=bh, HZ6B1L
S or 'k HZ9C2L
10 0 /%Vﬂ”mrvuu—
Nodeais g Ql06 Ql g s J 106 105 — dot 12 n
8 8 — [iz] cathode
. 5 CNYI0 ’ VoL Wik 117k slove T 92 93 94 oNuil ez 74 onis ™ salewie cu.us P e (Top view)
‘ , EEE v EFEE et E %ﬁﬁ%}iﬁﬁj T2 o
2 2 25 24 27 28 2 23 8 7 M
L L X Y X S B88501-208M
9 & 125 250 500 T 2x ax 8 I6k  RANGE 9 A T B e \:‘:‘Iﬁ“z;¥ [z ,;( L )\ T }, “ er anode
3

FL70] ’ N KEY BOARD i
d - . TLY255
S FLUORESCENT INDICATOR TUBE [DISPLAY BOARD] L EEE ; ! ‘ mLm > | | l SWITCH BOARD ‘
e Color code of sleeving over the end of the jacket. ‘ =1 {eaance] & r AN ; 0 B B b dhodd e ndddd ‘
WHT ss====— 4.4 H
SN74LS3
( D)((GR/ - anode cathode

i 20 18 I.E 14 12
1911715 113 | 11

e hm : TLG208

12345678910

e o——: parts extracted from the component side.
(Top vi

e e—: parts extracted from the conductor side. [CIRCS BOARD] A
e MW : part mounted on the conductor side.
® =m=p= :signal path DI09 DIog DI0os DI04 PL4, 510 PLS, 59 PL6, 58 —

DIO1, 10 MUTING { KPC1237H
o wvamnit) AR OI ;¢ g PAb g
® =musmmmp : R-CH signal path (awoio souRee ] P" ot -ﬂm’“ 2 kiv/ kv :
e : B + pattern J

+
1 B — patter 103 o li H
o N pattern i 105 04 | L & T {34587
101 102 108 107 106 5 [

—29— —30— —8t—
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NOTE:

- The mechanical parts with no reference
number in the exploded views are not

supplied.

* Items marked "

* The construction parts of an assembled
part are indicated with a collation

service.

* " are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine
Some delay should be antici-
pated when ordering these items.

SECTION 4
EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

number on the remark column.

=
oW N =

—
OWwW o~

Part No.

4-908-331-11
3-703-571-00
3-703-244-00
3-706-165-00
*4-908-325-11
*4-908-325-21
*4-908-325-31
*4-908-325-41
*4-908-325-51
*3-322-818-01
X-4907-603-1
*4-886-844-11
3-703-710-01
4-854-719-11
4-854-719-00
4-886-821-01

Description REMARKS
COVER, TOP

(US,E)....BUSHING (S), CORD
(Canadian,AEP,G-AEP,UK)...BUSHING, CORD
SCREW

(DS s <o o PLATE, JACK
(Canadian),...PLATE, JACK
(AEP,G-AEP)...PLATE, JACK
1] T S PLATE, JACK

 E T «++PLATE, JACK
HOLDER, CONNECTOR

FOOT ASSY

PLATE, BOTTOM

STICKER, SONY SYMBOL (12)
(US ) Sisis e s o« SIEEEL CUSHION (B)
(Canadian,AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...CUSHION (B)
SCREW, M3 TOP COVER

___:;:2__.

22
901
902
903
919

The components identified
by shading and mark
critical for safety.
Replace only with part
number specified.

Axare

Les composants

une trame et une marque A\sont
critiques pour la sécurite.
Ne les remplacer que par
une piece portant le numéro
specifie.

US, Canadian, E MODEL

Part No.

UK MODEL
AEP, G-AEP MODEL

US, Canadian MODEL

E MODEL
-—

PN

~

Description REMARKS

7-685-133-14
7-685-646-71
7-685-871-01
4-908-335-01
4-908-301-01
4-908-301-11
3-701-690-00
*3-703-591-01
3-703-081-21
*1-614-105-11
*1-614-092-11
*1-614-095-11

‘*A-4382-161-A

*A-4382-185-A

949 A\.1-526-565-00

SCREW +P 2.6X6 TYPE2 SLIT

SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 N-S

SCREW +BVTT 3X6 (S)

STICKER, AV

(AEP,G-AEP)...LABEL, MODEL NUMBER (AE)
(AEP,G-AEP).. .LABEL, MODEL NUMBER (AE)
(UK)...LABEL (MADE IN JAPAN)
(G-AEP)...LABEL (23585S)(SMALL), FTZ
(UK)...LABEL (SIDE), SUB CAUTION

PC BOARD, SPEAKER TERMINAL

PC BOARD, CIRCS

PC BOARD, INPUT
(US,Canadian,AEP,UK,E). . .MOUNTED

PCB, INPUT

G-AEP).........MOUNTED PCB, INPUT
E)....AC PLUG ADAPTOR N

CNJS9O1

No.

51
52
53
54
89
56
57
58

Part No. Description REMARKS  [No.
4-908-319-01 PLATE, INDICATION, DISPLAY 59
4-908-309-01 SHEET (B), DIFFUSION 60
4-908-309-01 SHEET (A), DIFFUSION 61
4-908-311-01 FILTER, INDICATION 62
*4-908-317-01 BRACKET, LED 63
4-886-864-11 SPACER, LED 64
*4-902-848-01 HOLDER (C), LED 904
*4-908-323-01 HOLDER (W), LED 905
—33—

Part No.

Description

*4-908-318-01
X-4908-304-1
4-908-315-01

*4-908-314-01
4-908-313-01
7-685-646-71

*1-614-094-11

*1-614-089-11

HOLDER (D), LED
PANEL ASSY, FRONT
SHEET (A), CONTROL
KNOB (L), LAMP
SHEET, FUNCTION

SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 N-S

PC BOARD, DISPLAY
PC BOARD, KEY BOARD SWITCH

l TA-V77 TA-V77

REMARKS

No.

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115

Part No.

Description

*4-907-637-01
*3-312-615-31
*4-309-357-00
*3-701-822-00
4-870-539-00
*4-908-332-01
*4-908-316-01
*4-908-324-02
*4-908-330-01
*3-701-030-00
7-685-646-71
7-685-650-71
7-685-871-01
7-685-752-04
7-685-880-01

HOLDER, FL TUBE

HEAT SINK
SUPPORT, PC

HOLDER, WIRE
PLATE, GROUND
HEAT SINK (L)

BRACKET, PC BOARD

REINFORCEMENT

CHASSIS

LABEL, SERIAL NUMBER

SCREW +BVTP
SCREW +BVTP
SCREW +BVTT
SCREW +BVTT
SCREW +BVTT

3X8 TYPE2 N-S
3X16 TYPE2 IT-3
3% (S)
3X8 (S)
4x6 (S)

REMARKS  |No.

116
117
118
119
906
907
908
909
910
911
912
913
920

921

___:3‘1___

Part No.

Description REMARKS

4-864-307-00

4-886-814-51

4-886-814-61
*4-886-809-00
*1-614-090-11
*1-614-091-11
*1-614-093-11

1-533-162-00
*1-614-096-11
*1-614-100-11
*1-614-099-11
*1-614-101-11
*A-4388-428-A
*A-4388-429-A
*A-4375-202-A

RING

KNOB, SPEAKER (A)

KNOB, SPEAKER (B)

(AEP)...SUPPORT

PC BOARD, FLT DRIVE

PC BOARD, FLT

PC BOARD, CONTROL

HOLDER, FUSE

PC BOARD, FUSE

PC BOARD, POWER AMP (R)

PC BOARD, POWER AMP (L)

PC BOARD, MAIN

(us,Canadian)...... MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
(AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
MOUNTED PCB, CONTROL
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No.

151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158

Part No,

Description

*4-908-327-01
*4-838-926-00
4-875-466-00
4-907-611-01
*4-908-322-01
4-908-321-14
X-4908-302-4
4-888-025-11

PANEL, SUB

PLATE (A), LUG TERMINAL
JOINT (F2), KNOB

KNOB, POWER

RETAINER, CONTROL

KNOB, SLIDE

KNOB ASSY, SLIDE

KNOB (D), PUSH

Supplied with J401

REMARKS  |No.

159
908
914
915
916
917
918
922

___EBES___

Part No.

RV501 (63Hz)
RV502 (125Hz)
RV503 (500Hz)
RV504 (500Hz)
RV505 (1kHz)

RV506 (2kHz)
RV507 (4kHz)

Description

7-685-871-01

1-614-106-00
*1-614-098-11
*1-614-097-11
*1-614-102-11
*1-614-103-11
*1-614-106-11
*A-4375-203-A

SCREW +BVTT 3Xx6 (S)

PC BOARD, SPEAKER SWITCH
PC BOARD, HEADPHONE

PC BOARD, FRONT VIDEO 2
PC BOARD, GEQ

PC BOARD, MIC

PC BOARD, SPEAKER SWITCH
MOUNTED PCB, GEQ

TA-V77

REMARKS
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TA-V77

l TA-V77
SECTION 5

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

NOTE :

- Items marked " * " are not stocked since CAPACITORS: The components identified 4
they are seldom required for routine MF:uF, PF:upF. by shading and mark A\are fik ELECTRICAL PARTS ELECTRICAL PARTS
service. Some delay should be antici- RESISTORS critical for safety.
pated when ordering these items. - A1l resistors are in ohms: Replace only with part Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description

) gl s F & nanflamsable number specified.

- If there are two or more same circuitsin a C406 1-124-626-00 ELECT 1000MF 20% 10V €611 1-108-591-00 (US,Canadian)...MYLAR 0.033MF 10% 50V
set such as a stereophonic machine, only COILS Les composants identifiés par 407 1-124-626-00 ELECT 1000MF 20% 10V €611  1-130-493-00 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...,MYLAR 0.068MF 10% 50V
typical circuit parts may be indicated and + MMH : mH, UH : pH une trame et une marque C408 1-123-622-00 ELECT 22MF 20% 16V
E?ggﬁ;tgréaaﬂgerzgzizgzs in other same SEMICONDUCTORS critiques pour la sécurité. €612 1-108-579-00 (G-AEP)...MYLAR O0.0lMF 10% 50V

” : In each case, U : u, for example: Ne 1les remplacer que p €409 1-123-622-00 ELECT 22MF 203 16V €613 1-108-579-00 (G-AEP)...MYLAR 0.0IMF 10% SOV
UA...: uA..., UPA...: uPA...s URELCL: uPC, une piece portant le numero ‘ C410 1-123-622-00 ELECT 22MF 20% 16V €614 1-123-329-00 ELECT 10MF 20% 25V
UPD. ...t uPD... specifie. ‘ C412 1-123-622-00 ELECT 22MF 20% 16V
‘ C615 1-162-306-31 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30% 16V
€413 1-123-617-00 ELECT 10MF 20% 16V C616  1-108-595-00 MYLAR 0.047MF 10% 50V
C414  1-123-622-00 ELECT 22MF 20% 16V C617 1-123-622-00 ELECT 22MF 20% 16V
ELECTRICAL PARTS ELECTRICAL PARTS €501 1-123-382-00 ELECT 3.3MF 20% 50V
€619 1-130-493-00 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...MYLAR 0.068MF 5% 50V
Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description €502 1-162-284-31 CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V €620 1-108-579-00 MYLAR 0.01MF 5% 50V
€503 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50V €621 1-124-474-00 ELECT 47MF 20% 16V
901 *1-614-105-11 PC BOARD, SPEAKER TERMINAL 945  *1-562-327-00 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 3P €504 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50V
902 *1-614-092-11 PC BOARD, CIRCS 946  *1-562-328-00 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 7P €622 1-108-579-00 (G-AEP).....MYLAR O0.0l1MF 10% 50V
903  *1-614-095-11 PC BOARD, INPUT 947  *1-562-563-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 13P 505 1-123-382-00 ELECT 3.3MF 20% 50V €623 1-108-579-00 (G-AEP)..... MYLAR 0.01MF 10% 50V
€506 1-123-611-00 ELECT 1MF 20% 50V c701  1-123-381-00 ELECT 2.2MF 20% 50V
904  *1-614-094-11 PC BOARD, DISPLAY 948 = *1-562-564-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 8P C507 1-123-607-00 ELECT 0.1MF 20% 50V
905  *1-614-089-11 PC BOARD, KEY BOARD SWITCH 949 A.1-526-565-00 (E)....AC PLUG ADAPTOR €702 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47pPF 5% 50V
906  *1-614-090-11 PC BOARD, FLT DRIVE : C508 1-123-610-00 ELECT 0.47MF 20% 50V €703  1-130-491-00 MYLAR 0.047MF 5% 50V
BA101 1-528-120-00 BATTERY, LITHIUM (CR-2025) C509 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF 5% 50V €704  1-130-491-00 MYLAR 0.047MF 5% 50V
907 *1-614-091-11 PC BOARD, FLT C510 1-123-608-00 ELECT 0.22MF 20% 50v
908 *1-614-093-11 PC BOARD, CONTROL C101  1-162-294-31 CERAMIC 0.001MF 10% 50V C705 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50v
909 1-533-162-00 HOLDER, FUSE €102 1-162-306-31 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30% 16V €511 1-136-159-00 FILM 0.033MF 5% 50V c706 1-123-381-00 ELECT 2.2MF 20% 50V
C103  1-162-294-31 CERAMIC 0.001MF 10% 50V C512 1-123-607-00 ELECT 0.1MF 20% 50V C707 1-108-587-00 MYLAR 0.022MF 5% 50V
910 *1-614-096-11 PC BOARD, FUSE €513 1-136-155-00 FILM 0.015MF 5% 50V
911  *1-614-100-11 PC BOARD, POWER AMP (R) C104 1-162-306-31 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30% 16V C708 1-108-587-00 MYLAR 0.022MF 5% 50V
912  *1-614-099-11 PC BOARD, POWER AMP (L) C105 1-123-611-00 ELECT 1MF 20% 50V €514 1-136-163-00 FILM 0.068MF 5% 50V C709 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47pPF 5% 50V
Cl106 1-123-611-00 ELECT 1IMF 20% 50V €515 1-130-481-00 MYLAR 0.0068MF 5% 50V €710 1-123-381-00 ELECT 2.2MF 20% 50V
913 *1-614-101-11 PC BOARD, MAIN C516 1-136-159-00 FILM 0.033MF - 5% 50V
914  *1-614-098-11 PC BOARD, HEADPHONE Cl107 1-162-211-31 CERAMIC 33PF 5% 50V C711  1-108-579-00 MYLAR 0.01MF 5% 50V
915 *1-614-097-11 PC BOARD, FRONT VIDEO 2 C108 1-162-211-31 CERAMIC 33PF 5% 50V €517 1-130-477-00 MYLAR 0.0033MF 5% 50V €712 1-108-579-00 MYLAR 0.01MF 5% 50V
C109 1-162-294-31 CERAMIC 0.001MF 10% 50V €518 1-136-155-00 FILM 0.015MF 5% 50V €713  1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50V
916  *1-614-102-11 PC BOARD, GEQ €519 1-130-475-00 MYLAR 0.0022MF 5% 50V
917 *1-614-103-11 PC BOARD, MIC Cl110 1-108-579-00 MYLAR 0.01MF 50% 50V c714  1-123-381-00 ELECT 2.2MF 20% 50V
918  *1-614-106-11 PC BOARD, SPEAKER SWITCH Cl12 1-108-579-00 MYLAR 0.01MF 5% 50V C520 1-130-481-00 MYLAR 0.0068MF 5% 50v C715 1-106-188-00 MYLAR 0.0047MF 5% 50V
Cl13  1-123-306-00 ELECT 0.01MF 5% 10V €521 1-130-471-00 MYLAR 0.001MF 5% 50V C716  1-106-188-00 MYLAR 0.0047MF 5% 50V
919  *A-4382-161-A (US,Canadian,AEP,UK,E) €522 1-130-477-00 MYLAR 0.0033MF 5% 50V
. «..MOUNTED PCB,INPUT Cl118  1-124-556-11 ELECT 2200MF 20% 16V C717 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50V
*A-4382-185-A (G-AEP)uueeesansn MOUNTED PCB, INPUT €201 1-162-286-00 (G-AEP)...CERAMIC 220PF 10% 50V €523 1-162-290-31 CERAMIC 470PF 10% 50V €718 1-123-381-00 ELECT 2.2MF 20% 50V
920 *A-4388-428-A (US,Canadian)...... MOUNTED PCB, MAIN €202 1-162-207-00 (G-AEP)...CERAMIC 22PF 5% 50V €524 1-162-284-31 CERAMIC 150PF 10% 50V C719 1-106-184-00 MYLAR 0.0033MF 5% 50V
*A-4388-429-A (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN €525 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50V 3
€203 1-162-286-00 (G-AEP)...CERAMIC 220PF 10% 50V C720 1-106-184-00 MYLAR 0.0033MF 5% 50V
921  *A-4375-202-A MOUNTED PCB, CONTROL C204 1-162-286-00 (G-AEP).,.CERAMIC 220PF 10% 50V €526 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47pPF 5% 50V €c721 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50V
922  *A-4375-203-A MOUNTED PCB, GEQ C205 1-162-286-00 (G-AEP)...CERAMIC 220PF 10% 50V C527 1-123-382-00 ELECT 3.3MF 20% 50V C722 1-123-381-00 ELECT 2.2MF 20% 50V
923 | esemeane b €601 1-123-356-00 ELECT 10MF 20% 25V
C206 1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF 10% 50V f €723 1-106-184-00 MYLAR 0.0033MF 5% 50V
924  *1-508-745-00 CONNECTOR PIN C208 1-162-113-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30% 16V €602 1-161-315-00 CERAMIC 220PF 10% 50V C724 1-106-184-00 MYLAR 0.0033MF 5% 50V
925  *1-508-809-00 BASE POST (14MM) 2P c209 1-123-617-00 ELECT 10MF 20% 16V €603 1-161-265-00 (G-AEP)...CERAMIC 33PF 5% 50V €725 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50V
926  *1-508-812-00 BASE POST (14MM) 5P C604 1-123-356-00 ELECT 10MF 20% 25V
C211  1-136-159-00 FILM 0.033MF 5% 50V €726 1-123-381-00 ELECT 2.2MF 20% 50V
927  *1-508-878-00 BASE POST 212 1-123-622-00 ELECT 22MF 20% 16V C605 1-102-963-00 CERAMIC 33PF 5% 50V C727 1-106-184-00 MYLAR 0.0033MF 5% 50V
928  *1-535-115-00 TERMINAL C213 1-123-622-00 ELECT 22MF 20% 16V C606 1-161-053-00 CERAMIC 0.0015MF 30% 50V C728 1-106-184-00 MYLAR 0.0033MF 5% 50V
929  *1-535-116-00 TERMINAL 607 1-123-380-00 ELECT 1MF 20% 50V
C224 1-123-329-00 ELECT 10MF 20% 25V C729 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50V
930 *1-535-139-00 BASE POST 19MM (1OMM PITCH) 2P C301 1-162-291-00 (G-AEP)...CERAMIC 560PF 10% 50V C608 1-123-380-00 ELECT 1MF 20% 50V C730 1-123-381-00 ELECT 2.2MF 20% 50V
931  *1-535-140-00 BASE POST 19MM (10MM PITCH) 3P C302 1-123-613-00 ELECT 3.3MF 20% 50v C609 1-124-122-91 ELECT 100MF 20% 50V C731 1-106-184-00 MYLAR 0.0033MF 5% 50V
932  *1-560-039-00 PIN, CONNECTOR C610 1-102-953-00 CERAMIC 18PF 5% 50v C732 1-106-184-00 MYLAR 0.0033MF 5% 50V
C303 1-161-320-00 CERAMIC 560PF 10% 50v
933  *1-560-060-00 PIN, CONNECTOR 2P C304 1-161-267-00 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50V
934  *1-560-061-00 PIN, CONNECTOR 3P C305 1-123-820-00 ELECT 33MF 20% 16V
935 *1-560-062-00 PIN, CONNECTOR 4P
C306 1-106-190-00 MYLAR 0.0056MF 5% 50V
936  *1-560-063-00 PIN, CONNECTOR 5P C307 1-106-176-00 MYLAR 0.0015MF 5% 50V
937 *1-560-064-00 PIN, CONNECTOR 6P C308 1-123-609-00 ELECT 0.33MF 20% 50V
938  *1-560-065-00 PIN, CONNECTOR 8P
€309 1-123-820-00 ELECT 33MF 20% 16V
939  *]-560-285-11 CONNECTOR, (PIN) 12P C401 1-123-609-00 ELECT 0.33MF 20% 50V
940 *1-560-338-00 PIN, CONNECTOR 7P €402 1-102-074-00 CERAMIC 0.001MF 10% 50V
941  *1-561-416-00 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 12P
C403  1-123-609-00 ELECT 0.33MF 20% 50V d
942  *1-562-249-00 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 4P C404 1-123-618-00 ELECT 22MF 20% 6.3V @ms
943  *1-562-250-00 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 5P €405 1-102-123-00 CERAMIC 0.0033MF 10% 50V 4
944  *]1-562-251-00 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 6P
___:;Es___
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ELECTRICAL PARTS ELECTRICAL PARTS
Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description
€733 1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50V ACNJI901.1-526-751-00 qux).......w.immfw ot 5
€734 1-123-381-00 ELECT 2.2MF 20% 50V ACNJI9O1,1-526-774-1 lw ME) . o one oo b d JIOUTLETS *AES’
€735 1-106-188-00 MYLAR 0.0047MF 5% 50V ACNJ901.1-526-794-11 (AEP,G-AEP)., ummmc
ACNJ901.1-526-882-00 (US,Canadian)...OUTLET, AC
C736  1-106-188-00 MYLAR 0.0047MF 5% 50V L X
€737  1-162-215-31 CERAMIC 47PF 5% 50V ACNP901,1-551-188-XX s&z..........;‘. SUPONBREST -1 " 0183
€738 1-123-381-00 ELECT 2.2MF 20% 50V ACNP901.1-551-427-11 P.G-AEP)..JM‘«MR‘YKHM PLUG
ACNPIO1 . 1-556-560-00 ux veresseessCORD, F
€739  1-123-381-00 ELECT 2.2MF 20% 50V ACNPIOL . 1-556-905-00 nadian)..im am &80
C740  1-162-306-31 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30% 16V ACNP9O1 .1-567-579-11 )........“mm POMER by
C741 1-162-306-31 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30% 16V
D101  8-719-822-08 DIODE TLG208
C742  1-162-306-31 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30% 16V D102 8-719-822-08 DIODE TLG208
C743  1-162-306-31 CERAMIC 0.01MF 30% 16V D103  8-719-822-08 DIODE TLG208
C801 A.1-102-394-00 CERAMIC 0.01x2 250V
2 D104  8-719-800-89 DIODE TLY255
€802 A.1-124-618-11 ELECT ~ 2200MF 20% 35V D105 8-719-800-89 DIODE TLY255
C803 A.1-124-618-11 ELECT 2200MF  20% 35V D106  8-719-919-14 DIODE GL5NG-27
C804  1-124-445-00 ELECT 100MF 7 S T
D107 =~ 8-719-919-14 DIODE GL5NG-27
€805  1-124-445-00 ELECT 100MF 20% 16V D108  8-719-800-86 DIODE TLG255
€806  1-123-330-00 ELECT 22MF 20% 16V D109  8-719-800-89 DIODE TLY255
€807 1-123-330-00 ELECT 22MF 20% 16V
C809 A.1-102-394-00 CERAMIC 0.01%2 250V D11l  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1

D112  8-719-107-94 DIODE 1SS202-1
C810  1-124-588-00 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...ELECT 4700MF 20% 50V D113 8-719-107-94 DIODE 1SS202-1
C810 1-124-639-00 (us, Canadlan) LELECT 6800MF 20% 50V
D114  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1
C811 ~ 1-124-588-00 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...ELECT 4700MF 20% 50V D115  8-719-107-94 DIODE 1SS202-1
C8l1  1-124-639-00 (uS,Canadian)...ELECT 6800MF 20% 50V D116  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1

C812  1-124-445-00 ELECT 100MF 20% 16V D117  8-719-107-94 DIODE 15S202-1
€813  1-123-369-00 ELECT 4,7MF 20% 50V D120  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1
C814  1-123-329-00 ELECT 10MF 20% 25V D121  8-719-107-94 DIODE 1SS202-1
€815  1-123-308-00 ELECT 220MF 20% 6.3V D122  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1
(816  1-123-346-00 ELECT 220MF 20% 35V D124  8-719-101-50 DIODE RD5,1E
C817  1-124-472-11 ELECT 470MF 20% 10v D201  8-719-101-50 DIODE RD5.1E
C818  1-123-356-00 ELECT 10MF 20% 16V D402  8-719-107-94 DIODE 15S202-1
C819  1-123-306-00 ELECT 47MF 20% 10v D403  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1
C820  1-123-306-00 ELECT 47MF 20% 10v D601  8-719-107-94 DIODE 15S202-1
C821  1-123-502-00 ELECT 33MF 20% 35V D651  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1
€822  1-123-307-00 ELECT 100MF 20% 6.3V D701  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1
(823 1-123-306-00 ELECT 47MF 20% 10V D702  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1
€901 A\.1-161-744-00 CERAMIC 0.01MF 400v

D703  8-719-107-94 DIODE 15S202-1
CNJ201 1-507-910-11 JACK, PIN 4P D704  8-719-107-94 DIODE 1SS202-1
CNJ202 1-507-909-11 JACK, PIN 4p D705 8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1

CNJ203 1-507-910-11 JACK, PIN 4P
D706 8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1
CNJ204 1-507-887-00 JACK, PIN 6P D707  8-719-107-94 DIODE 1S55202-1
CNJ205 1-507-588-91 JACK, PIN (1P) D708 8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1
CNJ206 1-507-588-81 JACK, PIN (1P)
D709  8-719-107-94 DIODE 15S202-1

CNJ207 1-507- 588-32 JACK, PIN 1P D710  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1 .
CNJ208 1-507-888-00 JACK, PIN 2P D801 A\.8-719-230-24 DIODE 30DL4 {551 93 2003
CNJ209 1-507-888-00 JACK, PIN 2P D802 A.8-719-230-24 DIODE 300L4 BUSLEC -S01-1  Of@

. by shading and mark Aare
critical for safety.

: Replace only with part

. number specified.

. Les composants identifiés par

une trame et une marquezﬁ§ont

: critiques pour la securite.

Ne les remplacer que par

une piéce portant le numéro
pecifie
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Ref.No.

ELECTRICAL PARTS

Part No.

Description

D803 A\.8-719-230-24
D804 A.8-719-230-24
D805 A\.8-719-511-20

D806
D807

8-719-910-19
8-719-910-19

D808 A.8-719-200-02

D809 4.8-719-200-02
D810 A.8-719-200-02

D811

ng1ez
D814
D815

D817
D818
D819

F901 A.1-532-579-00
F901 A\.1-532-203-00

8-719-107-94

8-719-107-94
8-719-107-94
8-719-910-98

8-719-910-64
8-719-910-64
8-719-910-64

F902 A\.1-532-203-00

F902 A.1-532-279-00

FL701

IC101
1C102
1C103
1C104

IC105
1C106
1C107

1C108
IC109
IC110

IC111
1C201
1C202

1C203
1C301
1C401

1C501
1C502
1C601

1C602
1C652
1C701

1C702
1C703
1C704

1-519-329-11

8-759-913-10
8-759-601-03
8-759-903-73
8-759-240-51

8-759-140-69
8-759-903-73
8-759-903-75

8-759-903-75
8-759-645-19
8-759-645-19

8-759-645-19
8-759-977-00
8-759-800-37

8-759-800-37
8-759-601-02
8-759-801-61

8-759-601-02
8-759-601-02
8-759-909-99

8-759-940-36
8-759-940-36
8-759-601-02

8-759-601-02
8-759-601-02
8-759-601-02

DIODE 300L4
DIODE 300L4
DIODE S1vB20

DIODE HZ11C3L
DIODE HZ11C3L
DIODE 10€2

DIODE 10E2
DIODE 10E2
DIODE 15S202-1

DIODE 1SS202-1
DIODE 155202-1
DIODE HZ9c2L

DIODE HZ6B1L
DIODE HZ6BI1L
DIODE HZ6B1L

(US,Canadian)...FUSE,
GLASS TUBE 4.0A NORMAL
(AEP ,G-AEP ,UK,E). .FUSE, TIME-LAG T=2.0A

(E)ovvoeo.suasFUSE;ITIME-LAG T=2.0A
(AEP ,G-AEP). ..FUSE, TIME-LAG T=0.5A

INDICATOR TUBE, FLUORESCENT

IC MB88501-280M
IC M54566P

IC SN74LS373N
IC TC40518P

IC UPD4069UBC
IC SN74LS373N
IC SN74LS375N

IC SN74LS375N
IC M54519p
IC M54519pP

IC M54519p
IC CX7977
IC LC40668BH

IC LC4066BH
IC M5218P
IC LA7220

IC M5218P
IC M5218p
IC CX7978

IC STK4036X
IC STK4036X
IC M5218P

IC M5218P
IC M5218P
IC M5218P

Ref.No.

TA-V77 TA-V77 |

ELECTRICAL PARTS

Part No.

Description

1C705
1C706
1C707

1C708
1C709
1C710

IC711
IC712
IC713

IC714
IC715
1C801

Ja0l

L601
L651

PL1
PL2
B3

PL4
PLS
PL6

8-759-601-02
8-759-240-69
8-759-140-17

759-812-90
759-812-90
759-812-90

8-
8-
8-
8-759-800-37
8-759-800-37
8-759-800-37
8-759-906-02
8-759-601-02
8-759-101-23

1-507-854-00

*1-420-872-00
*1-420-872-00

1-518-511-61
1-518-511-61
1-518-511-61

1-518-511-61
1-518-511-51
1-518-511-51

PT8014\.1-447-978-11
PT8014.1-447-979-11
PT801A\, 1-447-980-11

PTH801 1-800-427-00

Q101
Q102
Q105

Q106
Q107
Q108

Q109
Q110
Q111

Q201
Q202
Q203

Q204
Q205
Q206

Q207
Q208
Q209
Q401

___:353___

8-729-900-36
8-729-900-36
8-729-900-63

8-729-900-36
8-729-178-54
8-729-900-61

8-729-201-05
8-729-201-05
8-729-178-54

8-729-900-63
8-729-900-36
8-729-900-63

8-729-900-36
8-729-900-36
8-729-900-63

8-729-900-36
8-729-178-54
8-729-178-54
8-729-178-54

IC M5218P
IC TC4069uBP
IC UPD40178BC

IC LB1290
IC LB1290
IC LB1290

IC LC4066BH
IC LC4066BH
IC LC4066BH

IC BA6146
IC M5218P
IC UPC1237H

JACK, LARGE TYPE (MIC)

COIL, AIR CORE
COIL, AIR CORE

LAMP, PILOT (PHONE)
LAMP, PILOT (TUNER)
LAMP, PILOT (CD)

LAMP, PILOT (TAPE)
LAMP, PILOT (VIDEO 2)
LAMP, PILOT (VIDEO 1)

B8t +eves.. TRANSFORMER, POWER
(us,Canadian)....TRANSFORMER, POWER
(AEP ,G-AEP,UK)...TRANSFORMER, POWER

THERMISTOR (POSITIVE)

TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
TRANSISTOR DTAL24ES

TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
TRANSISTOR 2SC2785
TRANSISTOR DTA114YS

TRANSISTOR 25C2878-8
TRANSISTOR 25C2878-B
TRANSISTOR 2SC2785

TRANSISTOR DTA124ES
TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
TRANSISTOR DTA124ES

TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
TRANSISTOR DTA124ES

TRANSISTOR DTC124ES
TRANSISTOR 2SC2785
TRANSISTOR 2SC2785
TRANSISTOR 2S5C2785

The components identified
by shading and mark A\are
critical for safety.
Replace only with part
number specified.

ELECTRICAL PARTS

Les composants identifiés par

une trame et une marque&sont
critiques pour la securite.
Ne les remplacer que par
une piece portant le numéro
specifie.

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%

Ref.No. Part No. Description
Q402 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q403  8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 252785
Q404  B8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q405 8-729-201-05 TRANSISTOR 25C2878
Q501 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q502 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q503 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 252785
Q504  8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 2SC2785
Q505 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q506  8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q507  8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q508 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 2SC2785
Q509 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 252785
Q551 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q552 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
0553 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q554  8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
0555 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 252785
0556  8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q557 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q558 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q559 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q601  8-729-309-08 TRANSISTOR 2SC1890A
Q651 8-729-309-08 TRANSISTOR 2SC1890A
Q801  8-729-204-83 TRANSISTOR 2SA1048-GR
Q803  8-729-180-92 TRANSISTOR 2SD809-K
Q804  8-729-173-13 TRANSISTOR 2SB731
Q805 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
Q806 8-729-178-54 TRANSISTOR 25C2785
R101  1-247-863-00 CARBON 22K
R102 1-247-863-00 CARBON 22K
R103  1-247-863-00 CARBON 22K
R104 1-247-863-00 CARBON 22K
R105 1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K
R106 1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K
R107  1-247-831-00 CARBON 1K
R108 1-247-831-00 CARBON 1K
R109 1-247-863-00 CARBON 22K
R110  1-247-869-00 CARBON 39K
R112  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K
R113  1-247-847-00 CARBON 4,7k
R114  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K
R115 1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K
R116  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K
R117  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K
R118  1-247-863-00 CARBON 22K
R120 1-247-847-00 CARBON 4,7k

5%

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W

ELECTRICAL PARTS

Ref.No. Part No. Description

R121  1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R122 1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R123  1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R124  1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R125 1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R126  1-247-119-00 CARBON 330 5%
R127  1-247-119-00 CARBON 330 5%
R128  1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R129  1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R130 1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R131 1-247-123-00 CARBON 470" ° - 5%
R132  1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R133  1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5%
R134  1-247-807-00 CARBON 100 5%
R135 1-247-783-00 CARBON 10 5%
R136  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5%
R137  1-247-847-00 CARBON 4,7k 5%
R139  1-247-855-00 CARBON I0K»S -5%
R140 1-247-091-00 CARBON 22 5%
R141 1-247-091-00 CARBON 22 5%
R142  1-247-119-00 CARBON 3304¢-5%
R145 1-246-461-00 CARBON 83005-5%
R146  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%
R147  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%
R148 1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%
R149 1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%
R201  1-247-147-00 CARBON 4;7K5-5%
R202 1-247-823-00 (G-AEP)...CARBON 470

R203 1-247-847-00 CARBON 4,7k 5%
R204  1-247-847-00 CARBON 4.7k 5%
R205 1-247-823-00 (G-AEP)...CARBON 470

R206  1-247-847-00 CARBON 4.7k 5%
R207 1-247-823-00 (G-AEP)...CARBON 470

R208 1-247-823-00 (G-AEP)...CARBON 470

R209 1-247-823-00 CARBON 470 5%
R210  1-247-883-00 CARBON 150K 5%
R211  1-247-883-00 CARBON 150K 5%
R212  1-247-883-00 CARBON 150K 5%
R213  1-247-883-00 CARBON 150K 5%
R214  1-247-883-00 CARBON 150K 5%
R215 1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%
R216  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%
R217  1-247-857-00 CARBON 12K 5%
R218 1-247-849-00 CARBON 5.6K 5%
R219  1-247-825-00 CARBON 560 5%

5%

5%
5%
5%

1/4w
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/4W
1/4u

1/4W
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W
1/6M
1/6W

1/4w
1/4W
1/4W

1/4W
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/4W

1/6W
1/6MW
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/6M

1/6W
1/6MW
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
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ELECTRICAL PARTS

ELECTRICAL PARTS

TA-V77 TA-V77 I

ELECTRICAL PARTS

ELECTRICAL PARTS

Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description
R220  1-247-871-00 CARBON 47K 5%  1/6W R475  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5%  1/6W R544  1-247-831-00 CARBON Ik S0S%03-e176M R714  1-247-903-00 CARBON IM 5%  1/6M
R221  1-247-871-00 CARBON 47K 5%  1/6MW R476  1-247-811-00 CARBON 150 5%  1/6W R545 1-247-119-00 CARBON 330 5% 1/4W R715  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6W
R222  1-247-871-00 CARBON 47K 5% 1/6W R501  1-247-883-00 CARBON 150K 5% 1/6MW R546  1-247-833-00 CARBON 1.2K715% 1/6M R716  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100k 5% 1/6W
R223 A.1-213-138-00 METAL OXIDE 390 5% 1N F R502  1-247-831-00 CARBON W 5% 1/6M R547  1-247-833-00 CARBON 1.2K 5%  1/6W R717  1-247-847-00 CARBON 4.7 5% 1/6W
R225 1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6W R503  1-247-883-00 CARBON 150K 5%  1/6W R548  1-247-833-00 CARBON 1.2K0/5% 7 1/6M R718  1-247-903-00 CARBON IM 5% 1/6W
R226  1-247-871-00 CARBON 47K 5% 1/6W R504  1-247-847-00 CARBON 4,7k 5% 1/6W R601  1-247-131-00 CARBON 1K COSRI5-c174M R719  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W
R252 1-247-823-00 (G-AEP)...CARBON 470 5% 1/6W R505 1-247-847-00 CARBON 4.7¢ 5%  1/6MW R602  1-247-179-00 CARBON 100K 5% 174w R720  1-247-875-00 CARBON 68K 5%  1/6W
R255 1-247-823-00 (G-AEP)...CARBON 470 5% 1/6W R506  1-247-833-00 CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/6W R603  1-247-123-00 CARBON 470 5% 1/4W R721  1-247-843-00 CARBON 3.3K 5% 1/6W
R257 1-247-823-00 (G-AEP).,.CARBON 470 5% 1/6W R507  1-247-871-00 CARBON 47k 5%  1/6wW R604  1-247-155-00 CARBON 10k 5% 174 R722  1-247-899-00 CARBON 680K 5%  1/6W
R258  1-247-823-00 (G-AEP)...CARBON 470 5% 1/6W R508  1-247-821-00 CARBON 390 5%  1/6W R605 1-247-111-00 CARBON 150 5%  1/4W R723  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6W
R301  1-247-819-00 (G-AEP)...CARBON 330 5% 1/6W R509  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W R606 A.1-247-107-00 CARBON 100 5% 1/4W R724  1-247-869-00 CARBON 39K 5% 1/6W
R302 1-247-171-00 CARBON 47 5% 174w R510 1-247-833-00 CARBON 1.2k 5%  1/6W R607  1-247-825-00 CARBON 560 5% - 1/6W R725  1-247-835-00 CARBON 1.5 5%  1/6W
R303  1-247-131-00 CARBON 1K 59 1/4u RS11  1-247-871-00 CARBON 47K 5% 1/6W R608  1-247-857-00 CARBON 12K © 5% 1/6W R726  1-247-893-00 CARBON 390K 5% 1/6W
R304  1-246-541-00 CARBON 680K 5% 174w R512  1-247-821-00 CARBON 390 5%  1/6W R609  1-217-151-00 METAL PLATE 0,22 2W R727  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6MW
R305  1-247-129-00 CARBON 820 5%  1/4wW R513  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K\ -8% 176w R610  1-247-179-00 CARBON 100K 5% 174w R728  1-247-861-00 CARBON 18K 5%  1/6MW
R306  1-246-541-00 CARBON 680K 5% 174w R514  1-247-833-00 CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/6W R611  1-247-188-00 CARBON 4.7 6% A R729  1-247-829-00 CARBON 820 5%  1/6W
R307  1-247-171-00 CARBON 47k C-5% TilraW R515  1-247-871-00 CARBON 47K 5%  1/6W R612 1-247-871-00 CARBON 47k 5%  1/6W R730  1-247-885-00 CARBON 180Kk 5%  1/6W
R308 1-247-131-00 CARBON 1K 59 1/4u R516 1-247-821-00 CARBON 390 5% 1/6W R613 A.1-247-192-00 CARBON 10 5% 1/2u R731  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W
R309  1-247-179-00 CARBON 100k 5%  1/4u R517  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10k 5%  1/6W R614 A.1-213-143-00 METAL OXIDE 1K 5%  1W R732  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5%  1/6W
R401  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6W R518  1-247-833-00 CARBON 1.2k 5%  1/6W R615 1-247-192-00 (G-AEP)...CARBON 10 5% 1/2w R733  1-247-821-00 CARBON 390 5%  1/6W
R402  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W RS19  1-247-873-00 CARBON 56K 5% 1/6W R616  1-247-192-00 (G-AEP)...CARBON 10 5% 1/2W R734  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W
R403  1-247-831-00 CARBON 1K 5% 1/6M R520 1-247-821-00 CARBON 390 5% 1/6W R617  1-247-825-00 CARBON 560 5% 1/6MW R735 1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W
R404  1-247-859-00 CARBON 15K 5%  1/6W R521  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K° 5% 1/6M R618  1-247-857-00 CARBON 12K 5%« 1/6M R736  1-247-843-00 CARBON 3.3k 5%  1/6W
R405  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100k 5% 1/6W R522  1-247-833-00 CARBON 1.2 -8% 1/6W R619  1-247-849-00 CARBON 5.6K 5%  1/6W R737  1-247-811-00 CARBON Y50 <8y 1/6M
R406  1-247-865-00 CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W R523  1-247-871-00 CARBON 47¢ 5%  1/6W R620  1-247-859-00 CARBON 15K 5% 1/6W R738  1-247-867-00 CARBON F3K AepyRSocrron
R407 1-247-811-00 CARBON 150 5% 1/6W R524  1-247-821-00 CARBON 390 5% 1/6W R622 1-247-179-00 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W R739  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W
R408  1-247-811-00 CARBON 150 5%  1/6W R525  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5%  1/6W RE51  1-247-131-00 CARBON Ik 5%  1joR R740  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6W
R409  1-247-811-00 CARBON 15005 -5% 1/6W R526  1-247-833-00 CARBON 1:2K7-8% 1/6W R652  1-247-179-00 CARBON 100K 5% 1/4W R741  1-247-887-00 CARBON 220K 5% 1/6W
R410  1-247-811-00 CARBON 150 5%  1/6W R527  1-247-871-00 CARBON 47k 5%  1/6W R653  1-247-123-00 CARBON 410 £35%02-C11aM R742  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5%  1/6W
R411 1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6W R528  1-247-821-00 CARBON 390 5%  1/6W R656 A\.1-247-107-00 CARBON 100 5% 174 R743  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5%  1/6W
R412 1-247-799-00 CARBON 47 5% 1/6W R529 1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W R663 A .1-247-192-00 CARBON 10 5% 1/2W R744  1-247-887-00 CARBON 220K 5% 1/6W
R413  1-247-825-00 CARBON 560 5% 1/6W R530 1-247-833-00 CARBON 1.0¢ 5% 1/6W R664 A\ .1-213-143-00 METAL OXIDE 1K 5% W R745 1-247-871-00 CARBON 47k 5% 1/6MW
R414  1-247-825-00 CARBON 560 5%  1/6W R531  1-247-869-00 CARBON 39K 5%  1/6MW R701  1-247-861-00 CARBON 18K 5%  1/6W R746  1-247-861-00 CARBON 18K 5%  1/6M
R415  1-247-867-00 CARBON 33K 5% 1/6MW R532 1-247-821-00 CARBON 390 5% 1/6MW R702 1-247-861-00 CARBON 18K 8% 1/6W R747 1-247-861-00 CARBON 18K 5% 1/6W
R416  1-247-799-00 CARBON 47 5% 1/6W R533  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5%  1/6M R703  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6W R801 1-247-141-00 CARBON 2.7 51 /4
R417  1-247-875-00 CARBON 68K 5%  1/6W R534  1-247-833-00 CARBON Y:200-5% O1fen R704  1-247-877-00 CARBON 82K 5%  1/6W R802  1-247-141-00 CARBON 2.7k 5% 1/4W
R418  1-247-843-00 CARBON 3.3k 5% 1/6W R535 1-247-871-00 CARBON 47K 5% 1/6W R705 1-247-845-00 CARBON 3.9 5% 1/6W R803 A\.1-217-273-11 WIREWOUND 100 10% 3w F
R419  1-247-829-00 CARBON 820 5%  1/6W R536 1-247-821-00 CARBON 390 5%  1/6W R706  1-247-901-00 CARBON 820K 5%  1/6W R804 A,1-213-127-00 METAL OXIDE 47 5% 1N F
R420  1-247-849-00 CARBON 5.6K 5%  1/6W R537  1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5%  1/6W R707  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6W R805  1-247-871-00 CARBON 47K 5% 1/6W
R421  1-247-843-00 CARBON 3.3K 5%  1/6W R538  1-247-833-00 CARBON 1.2k 5%  1/6W R708  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6W R806  1-247-157-00 CARBON 12 5% 1/4W
R422 1-247-831-00 CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W R539  1-247-873-00 CARBON 56K 5% 1/6W R709  1-247-845-00 CARBON 3.9k 5% 1/6W R807  1-247-847-00 CARBON 4,7k 5% 1/6W
R423  1-247-863-00 CARBON 22k 5%  1/6M R540  1-247-821-00 CARBON 390 5%  1/6W R710  1-247-903-00 CARBON M 5% oW R808  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6W
R424 1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W R541 1-247-855-00 CARBON 10 5% 1/6M R711  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W R809 1-247-867-00 CARBON 33k 5% 1/6W
R425 1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5% 1/6M R542 1-247-847-00 CARBON 4.7k 5% 1/6W R712 1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W R810 1-247-863-00 CARBON 22k 5% 1/6W
R453  1-247-811-00 CARBON 150 5%  1/6W R543  1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5%  1/6W R713  1-247-845-00 CARBON 3.9 5% 1/6M
R811  1-247-855-00 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R811  1-247-863-00 (US,Canadian)......CARBON 22K 5% 1/6W
nents
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ELECTRICAL PARTS ACCESSORY & PACKING MATERIAL
Ref.No. Part No. Description Part No. Description

R812 1-247-879-00 CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W 1-556-372-41 CORD, CONNECTION (4 CORE)

R813 A.1-247-099-00 CARBON 47 5% 1/4W F 3-701-630-00 BAG, POLYETHYLENE

R814 A.1-213-138-00 METAL OXIDE 390 5% 1W F 3-703-390-01 (US)....INSTRUCTION

R815 A.1-247-131-00 CARBON 1K 5% 1/8W F 3-760-087-11 (AEP,G-AEP,UK,E)...MANUAL, INSTRUCTION

R816 1-247-847-00 CARBON 4,7k 5% 1/6W 3-760-087-21 (US,Canadian)......MANUAL, INSTRUCTION

R817 A.1-247-242-00 CARBON 1.2k 5% 1/eN: F 3-760-087-31 (Canadian).........MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
3-760-087-41 (AEP,G-AEP)........MANUAL, INSTRUCTION

R818 1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W

R819 1-247-855-00 CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W 4-859-064-00 SHEET, PROTECTION

R820 A.1-247-099-00 CARBON 47 5% 1/4W F 4-908-305-01 CUSHION (LEFT), LOWER
4-908-306-01 CUSHION (RIGHT), LOWER

R821 1-247-839-00 CARBON 2.2K 5% 1/6W

R825 A.1-247-071-00 CARBON 1 5% 1/4W F 4-908-307-01 CUSHION (LEFT), UPPER

R826 A.1-247-071-00 CARBON 1 5% 1/4W F 4-908-308-01 CUSHION (RIGHT), UPPER

R827 A\.1-247-071-00 CARBON 1 5% 1/40 F

4-908-336-01 (US,Canadian,AEP,G-AEP,UK)
RV401 1-230-603-11 RES, VAR, SLIDE 100K/100K (MIXING) ... INDIVIDUAL CARTON
RV501 1-230-345-31 RES, VAR, SLIDE (LED) 250KX2 (63Hz) 4-908-336-11 (E)...... INDIVIDUAL CARTON
RV502 1-230-345-31 RES, VAR, SLIDE (LED) 250KX2 (125Hz)

RVS03 1-230-345-31 RES, VAR, SLIDE (LED) 250KX2 (250Hz)
RV504 1-230-345-31 RES, VAR, SLIDE (LED) 250KX2 (500Hz)
RV505 1-230-345-31 RES, VAR, SLIDE (LED) 250KX2 (1kHz)

RV506 1-230-345-31 RES, VAR, SLIDE (LED) 250KX2 (2kHz)
RV507 1-230-345-31 RES, VAR, SLIDE (LED) 250KX2 (4kHz)
RV508 1-230-345-31 RES, VAR, SLIDE (LED) 250KX2 (8kHz)
RV509 1-230-345-31 RES, VAR, SLIDE (LED) 250KX2 (16kHz)

RY201 1-515-495-00 RELAY
RY601 1-515-501-00 RELAY

S1 1-553-851-00 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)(VIDEO 2 INPUT)
s2 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (VOLUME +)
S3 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (VOLUME -)

S4 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (BALANCE L)
S5 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (BALANCE R)
S6 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (MUTING -20dB)

S7 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (GRAPHIC EQUALIZER)
S8 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (VIDEO 1)
S9 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (VIDEO 2)

S10 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (TAPE)

S11 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WAKE UP VOLUME)
S12 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (PHONE)

S13 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (TUNER)

Sl4 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (CD)

S15 1-554-303-00 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (MEMORY)

S16 A.1-553-318-00 SWITCH, PUSH (AC POWER)(1 KEY)
S17 1-553-761-00 SWITCH, PUSH (2 KEY)(SPEAKER A,B)

TM601 1-536-706-00 TERMINAL BOARD (SP)
VS9014.1-526-576-51 (E)....SELECTOR, POWER VOLTAGE

X101  1-527-822-00 OSCILLATOR, CERAMIC

p
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